

No. 23-2086

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, No. 1:20-cv-11217, Hon. F. Dennis Saylor IV

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Tara S. Morrissey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument	4
I. Section 1320a-7b(g) requires at least but-for causation	4
II. The government’s interpretation would lead to an explosion of meritless and costly <i>qui tam</i> actions	16
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	18
<i>Baker v. Smith & Wesson, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 43 (1st Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guilfoile v. Shields</i> , 913 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 19
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. 199 (2019)	12
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015)	6
<i>Laaman v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 238 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	12
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	14
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	10
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	12
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	20

Smith v. Duffey,
 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 18

U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer,
 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 17

U.S. ex rel. Cairns v. D.S. Med. LLC,
 42 F.4th 828 (8th Cir. 2022) 3, 6

U.S. ex rel. Martin v. Hathaway,
 63 F.4th 1043 (6th Cir. 2023) 3, 6

U.S. ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
 599 U.S. 419 (2023) 13, 20

U.S. ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,
 598 U.S. 739 (2023) 4, 7

United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.,
 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) 15, 16

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar,
 579 U.S. 176 (2016) 3, 13

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 11, 17

Zucker v. Rodriguez,
 919 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 2019) 14

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 841..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 4, 14

31 U.S.C. § 3730..... 11, 12, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b *passim*

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S10,853 (daily ed. Oct. 28, 2009) (statement of Sen. Kaufman)	13, 14
Bentivoglio, John T., et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)	19
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>U.S. ex rel. Flanagan v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1305 (1st Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	8
Memo., <i>United States v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-11548 (D. Mass.), ECF No. 161.....	8
Reply, <i>United States v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-11548 (D. Mass.), ECF No. 189.....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics – Overview (Oct. 1, 1986–Sept. 30, 2023) (“DOJ Fraud Statistics”), https://www.justice.gov/opa/media/1339306/dl?inline	17, 18, 19
